reputa�onal  and commercial  impact of a  securi ty breach would be s ignificant. To combat this , the Group has  a  securi ty
pol icy and prepares  a  securi ty report which is  reviewed by members  of the O pera�ons Board. This  process  includes  the use
of outs ide consultants  for penetration testing and securi ty review.

Technology

Technology risks  are perceived to arise from poss ible subs�tutes  for the current Q uar�x product. Risks  ci ted include
everything from smart mobi le phones and their appl ica�ons to driverless  cars . The Group strategy is  to review al l  new
technical  developments  with the aim of adop�ng any which wi l l  provide a bePer channel  for the informa�on services
which Quartix provides.

Emily Rees
Chief Financial  Officer

The Strategic Report, compris ing the O pera�onal  Review and Financial  Review, was  approved by the Board of Directors  and
s igned on behalf of the Board on 1 March 2024.

Andy Walters
Chief Executive Officer

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December
2023 2023 2023 *Restated

2022
2022 *Restated

2022

Notes
Before

Adjustments

Adjustments
After

Adjustments
Before

Adjustments

Adjustments

After

Adjustments
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 2 29,882 - 29,882 27,517 - 27,517

Cost of sales (9,145) (3,759) (12,904) (7,724) (91) (7,815)

Gross profit 20,737 (3,759) 16,978 19,793 (91) 19,702

Sales  & Marketing
expenses

(6,366) - (6,366) (6,358) (71) (6,429)

Administrative expenses (9,285) - (9,285) (7,640) (80) (7,720)

Impairment 5 - (2,695) (2,695) - - -

Fair value gain 10 - 312 312 - - -

Operating (loss)/ profit 5,086 (6,142) (1,056) 5,795 (242) 5,553

Finance income receivable 10 - 10 8 - 8

Finance costs  payable (31) - (31) (31) - (31)

(Loss)/Profit for the year
before taxation

5,065 (6,142) (1,077) 5,772 (242) 5,530

Tax expense (771) 940 169 (486) - (486)

(Loss)/Profit for the year 4,294 (5,202) (908) 5,286 (242) 5,044

Exchange di fference on
trans lating foreign
operations 43 - 43 (169) - (169)

Other comprehensive
income for the year, net of
tax

43 - 43 (169) - (169)

Total comprehensive
income attributable to the
equity shareholders of
Quartix Technologies plc 4,337 (5,202) (865) 5,117 (242) 4,875

Adjusted EBITDA 3 5,397 6,051

Earnings per ordinary
share (pence) 4

Basic (1.88) 10.42

Di luted (1.88) 10.38

*Restatement arises from the adoption of 'Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction' (Amendments to IAS

12) requiring recognition of deferred tax on leases on initial recognition.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

31 Dec 2023

*Restated

31 Dec 2022

 Notes £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Goodwi l l 5 14,029 14,029

Property, plant and equipment 684 845

Deferred tax assets 1,144 210

Contract cost assets 894 752